

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFERY LEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. BURMAN

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS GELLERT

DAVID A. PEREZ

ALEXANDER FENNER

PERKINS COIE LLP

1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 359-8000

DBurman@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 21, 2017

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO RECONSIDER AND OVERRULE <i>HARRIS V. ALABAMA</i> BECAUSE THAT DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>HURST</i> OR <i>RING</i> .....	10
A. The Court initially upheld laws per- mitting judicial fact-finding during capital sentencing in Florida, Arizona, and Alabama.....	10
B. The Court strikes down the statutes in Arizona and Florida, overruling <i>Walton, Hildwin, and Spaziano</i> .....	16
C. Alabama’s capital punishment stat- ute shares the same constitutional defects that were present in Florida and Arizona.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT <i>HURST</i> IS INAPPLICABLE TO LEE'S COLLATERAL CHALLENGE .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals (February 10, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: NOTICE, Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals (April 21, 2017).....	13a
APPENDIX C: CERTIFICATE OF JUDGMENT, Supreme Court of Alabama (August 25, 2017) .....	15a
APPENDIX D: CERTIFICATE OF JUDGMENT, Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals (August 25, 2017) .....	16a
APPENDIX E: ORDER DISMISSING LEE'S RULE 32 PETITION, Circuit Criminal Court of Dallas County, Alabama (August 5, 2016) .....	18a
APPENDIX F: PETITION FOR RELIEF FROM UNLAWFUL SENTENCE PURSUENT TO RULE 32, Circuit Criminal Court of Dallas County, Alabama (April 28, 2016) .....	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) .....	11, 21
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	24
<i>Brooks v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 708 (Jan. 21, 2016).....	25
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342, 347 (2013).....	27
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016), cert. denied.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Harrell</i> , 470 So. 2d 1309 (Ala. 1985) .....	4, 23
<i>Ex parte Kirksey</i> , 1160522, 2017 WL 2705579 (Ala. June 23, 2017), cert. denied, 17-6113, 2017 WL 4285197 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2017) .....	26
<i>Ex parte McNabb</i> , 887 So.2d 998 (Ala. 2004) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	4, 23
<i>Ex parte Woodard</i> , 631 So. 2d 1065 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	14, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	12
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 503 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Alabama</i> , No. 15-7091, 136 S. Ct. 1837 (May 2, 2016).....	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , CR-10-1606, 2017 WL 4564253 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 13, 2017) .....	26
<i>Kirksey v. Alabama</i> , No. 15-7912, 136 S. Ct. 2409 (Jun. 6, 2016) .....	25
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , CR-09-1091, 2016 WL 7322330 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2016), cert. denied.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Knotts v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).....	5, 9, 13, 23
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 790 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Alabama</i> , 15-9918, 2016 WL 3486659 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2016).....	25
<i>Russell v. State</i> , CR-10-1910, 2016 WL 7322331 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2016).....	6
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	11
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wimbley v. Alabama</i> , No. 15-7939, 136 S. Ct. 2387 (May 31, 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 176 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014), cert. granted .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , CR-11-0076, 2016 WL 7322334 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2016), cert. denied, 17-5663, 2017 WL 3599014 (U.S. Oct. 30, 2017) .....	26
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(2) .....	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(10) .....	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(e).....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (1975).....	2, 3, 5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d).....	6, 14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e).....	3, 6, 14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e) (2001).....	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47.1 (2017).....	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49 .....	14, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(B).....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(E).....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(G) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(C).....	17, 22
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a) (1987) .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (Supp. 1988).....	10, 11
 RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.....	9
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(5).....	28
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c).....	28
